Structural Engineering and Mechanics, Vol. 66, No. 2 (2018) 229-235
DOI: https://doi.org/10.12989/sem.2018.66.2.229                                                                 229
Copyright © 2018 Techno-Press, Ltd.
1. Introduction
Recently, the hollow steel tube (HST) and the concrete-
filled steel tube (CFST) flexural members are widely used
in the modern structural projects. These flexural members

Fig. 1. Table 1 presents the details of designations and
configurations of the tested specimens, where the
numbering system for the tested specimens indicated their
type, tube’s section class, and the CFRP layers. ‘HT’ and
‘FT’ represent the HST and CFST specimens, respectively,
and ‘C1’ and ‘C3’ stand for the specimens with tube’s
section of Class 1 and Class 3, respectively. Additionally,
‘2L’ indicates the two CFRP layers that used for the
strengthening purpose. In general, the limitations of this
research are to investigate the down scale HST beams with
rectangular cross-section, L/D equal to 13.6, filled with
(a) HST beam
(b) HST beam partially strengthened
(c) CFST beam
(d) CFST beam partially strengthened
Fig. 1 Specimens with/without U-shaped CFRP wrapping
scheme
normal concrete (low strength), and tubes with sections
classification of Class 1 and 3 only.
2.2 Specimens preparations
The steel tubes were placed upright to pour the concrete
from top side. During the casting time, the bottom side of
each tube was covered temporarily with a plastic sheet to
prevent the water of the concrete from leaking out. After 20
days from the concrete casting, the tubes’ surfaces were
230
The influence of strengthening the hollow steel tube and CFST beams using U-shaped CFRP wrapping scheme
Table 1 Rectangular HST and CFST specimens’
designations and CFRP strengthening schemes
No.
Specimens
designation
Beam’s
type
Tube section
classification
CFRP
layers (L)
Specimens
configuration
1 HT-C1
Hollow tube
(HST)
Class1 -
 2 HT-C3
Hollow tube
(HST)
Class3 -
3 FT-C1
Concrete filled
tube (CFST)
Class1 -
 4 FT-C3
Concrete filled
tube (CFST
Class3 -
5 HT-C1-2L
Hollow tube
(HST)
Class1 2
 6 HT-C3-2L
Hollow tube
(HST)
Class3 2
7 FT-C1-2L
Concrete filled
tube (CFST)
Class1 2
 8 FT-C3-2L